

Case No. D077271

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

PROTECT OUR COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA

Respondent,

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, SAN DIEGO GAS &
ELECTRIC COMPANY, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON,
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK, CALIFORNIA LARGE
ENERGY CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION, and DIRECT ACCESS
CUSTOMER COALITION

Real Parties in Interest.

From a Decision of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California, No. 18-10-019 (October 19, 2018)

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS PROTECT OUR
COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION; PROPOSED BRIEF OF SAN
DIEGO COMMUNITY POWER

TY TOSDAL (289125)

Tosdal APC

777 South Highway 101, Suite 215

Solana Beach, CA 92075

Telephone: (858) 252-6416

E-mail: ty@tosdalapc.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae San Diego Community Power

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

CERTIFICATION OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS 5

APPLICATION OF SAN DIEGO COMMUNITY POWER FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

INTRODUCTION 10

LEGAL ARGUMENT 13

 A. Commission Decision 18-10-019 Is Erroneous..... 13

 1. Public Utilities Code Section 366.2 Contains Specific
 Language that Does Not Include Utility Owned Generation
 16

 2. The Commission and Real Parties Rely on General
 Language Regarding Cost-Shifting Between Customers and
 a False Assumption about Utility Owned Generation 20

 B. The Commission’s Decision Regarding Utility Owned
 Generation Costs Will Result in Substantial Harm to San
 Diego Community Power Customers..... 23

 C. Portfolio Optimization, Provided it Occurs at All, Does not
 Correct the Legal Error 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>California Fed. Savings & Loan Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 Cal.4th 342 (1995)	16
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital</i> , 31 Cal.4th 709 (2003)	16
<i>Manufacturers Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal.4th 257 (1995)	16
<i>Palmer v. City of Ojai</i> , Cal.App.3d 280 (1986)	16
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Board of Equalization</i> , 57 Cal.4th 401 (2013)	15
<i>Whaley v. Sony Computer Entertainment America, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal.App.4th 479 (2004).....	16

Statutes

Pub. Util. Code, § 365.2	22
Pub. Util. Code, § 366.2	Passim

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 117	12
<i>In the Matter of the Application of San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. (U 902-e) for Auth. to Sell Elec. Generation Facilities & Power Contracts</i> 85 CPUC 2d 134 (Feb. 18, 1999)	23
